
Nicolette Kaye Taylor

Educational 
Publishing                               

An Introduction to Printed Textbooks 
For Students



Nicolette Kaye Taylor 

Educational 
Publishing

An Introduction to Printed Textbooks 
For Students



For My Darling Russell
Thank you for your endless love and support.

You were insane to marry me.

Taylor Home Press
Chandler, Arizona

Educational Publishing: An Introduction to Printed Textbooks for Students

Copyright © 2010 by Nicolette Kaye Taylor. All rights reserved.

An Arizona State University Project

TWC 421 Principles of Writing with Technology

Under Professor Michael Moore 

For ordering and permissions, call 1-480-225-3820.



iv v

Notes 54

Bibliography 56

Credits 58

Index 60

contEnts

About the Author vi

A Brief Forward vii

Key Features viii

Textbook Anatomy 1

1.1 Definition of the Textbook 1
1.2 Textbook Categories 2
1.3 The Divisions of a Textbook 4
1.4 The Basic Parts of Front Matter 5
1.5 The Basic Parts of Back Matter 7

Publishing as a Process 15

2.1 Process Overview 15
2.2 The Prospectus 16
2.3 Preparing the Manuscript 20
2.4 Editing the Manuscript 23
2.5 Producing the Book 25
2.6 Distributing the Book 27

Prominent Publishers 35

3.1 The List of Big Fish 35
3.2 Pearson Education 36
3.3 McGraw-Hill Education 38
3.4 Elsevier 40
3.5 Main Markets 43

Appendix A: Answer Set     49

Glossary 50



vi vii

As a person, I am many things. First, I am a twenty-year-old wife and student. 
As an undergraduate at Arizona State University, I study Multimedia Writing 
and Technical Communication. I have no children but I recently added a 
little puppy to my household. Her name is Ryan and she is an adorable 
lab-beagle-cocker mix! I am hoping she will fulfill my parenting needs. My 
husband, Russell, is finishing up his service in the U.S. Navy and then he will 
get the chance to attend ASU as well. We look forward to finding a place to 
settle down in Arizona. 

Second, I am an artist and creator. I love painting, sewing, writing, cooking, 
singing, and playing the piano. Being productive in these areas help give 
my life meaning. I find satisfaction in knowing that when I die, perhaps my 
some of my more durable work will live on (i.e. the paintings and written 
pieces). I also find that these activities, regardless of their durability, give me 
joy. 

Finally, I am a perfectionist and a pleaser. This leads to having a clean house, 
orderly home filing cabinet, a variety of efficient routines and good grades. 
I also delude myself into thinking I can make everyone happy. These can be 
wonderful attributes but also are reasons why I am a magnet for stress! My 
ways are a strength and a downfall. 

Like you, I am human and hope my writing reflects this.  

o Nicolette

about thE author a briEf forward

It is no secret that many Americans dislike the educational publishing (ed-
pub) industry. These people feel this way because they do not understand 
how textbooks and related products are made. Thus, the price of such items 
seem unjustified. Perhaps these skeptics feel they could do better. Can they? 
No. Can you? Yes! You are the future of educational texts. 

This book cannot teach you how to run a publishing company, edit 
manuscripts, write educational software, or manage production teams. 
Devotion and experience will lead you in these directions. However, this 
book can introduce you to the wonderful world of textbooks within the ed-
pub industry! If you are thinking about pursuing a career with textbooks, 
then this book can do two things for you:

One, it can help you decide if this career is right for you. If this book is 
dull or painful to read, then run while you can! If the pages ahead ignite 
an internal flame of excitement within you, then I highly recommend you 
consider joining this important industry. 

Two, it will help prepare you for a comfortable interview during the hiring 
process with a educational publisher. It is dreadful to go into an interview 
knowing nothing about the industry you are applying to. With this book, 
that will not happen to you! 

Take a peek at the Key Features section to get an idea of the content and 
style of this text. Good luck and happy reading! 



viii

KEy fEaturEs

Personal Style
This book is your guide. Using second person at times is imperative here 
because I want to talk to you. Prepare for first person as well because as a 
student, I am your peer and this book is just a long conversation about the 
industry we want to work in someday! 

Chapter Summaries
The body of each chapter concludes with a brief summary on the chapter 
content. This gives you a quick way to brush up on previous chapters or pull 
the  various ideas of one chapter together. 

Activities
Each chapter includes fun activities to help demonstrate chapter concepts. 
These additional learning opportunities are engaging and meant to help 
prepare you for a career with textbooks in the educational publishing industry.

Quiz Questions
Need help preparing for upcoming interviews with publishers? Impress 
them with your knowledge! Use the chapter quizzes to help put this book's 
information in your memory bank.

Reference Standards
Like most textbooks, this one comes with the following aids to keep 
you on track: appendix with answer sets, glossary and index.



1

1tExtbooK anatomy

Objectives
 � Become familiar with the types of books used in academia. 
 � Understand textbook division.
 � Be able to identify key parts of textbook front and back matter.

1.1 dEfinition of thE tExtbooK

I like to use the abbreviation ed-pub to stand in for educational publishing. You 
should keep in mind that while this term will be used frequently throughout 
this book, it is not standard coinage. With that said, if you want to understand 
the ed-pub industry, you need to be fluent with textbook anatomy. 

We all have experience with textbooks. From childhood, textbooks permeate 
and influence our lives. Much of the factual knowledge and skills a typical 
adult harbors stems directly from textbook lessons. Even if a teacher presents 
those lessons, at some point, both instructors and students all rely on 
textbooks. 

Think about the power of the 
textbook. It can shape a persons 
interests and prepare them for 
the future. Thus, those who have 
a hand in making textbooks 
also have the responsibility of 
sculpting the future of society. 
Interested in ed-pub yet?

Figure 1.1 Textbooks influence every generation. 



2 3

So, we have all read parts of—and maybe even fallen asleep to—a textbook 
at some point in our lives. But have you ever actually thought about the 
definition of the textbook? Below is an accurate portrait of this commonly 
used word. A textbook is:

 � A book used in the study of a subject. It generally contains a presentation 
of the principles of a subject or is a literary work relevant to the study of 
a subject. 1

1.2 tExtbooK catEgoriEs

Let's explore the different kinds of textbooks. No, I am not talking about 
binding style or size. Instead, what categorizes a textbook and its purpose. 

First, there is the browsing book. This is designed to grab attention early, 
then allow for sporadic, disconnected readings.  Thus, the reader browses the 
subject for purposes of intellectual curiosity. 2 

Figure 1.2 Depicts Tell It Slant: Writing and Shaping Creative Nonfiction. 
This can be considered a browsing book because it contains a large anthology 
section filled with short entries of creative nonfiction. These entries are a 

collection from a wide range of authors. They do 
not need to be read in any particular order and can 
be enjoyed at the leisure of the reader. 

I personally have browsed through Tell It Slant 
and other books. I find the style to be inviting to 
the reader. There is something approachable and 
less overwhelming about the browsing book genre. 
For the busy individual, it presents the benefit of 
digestibility on the readers schedule.

Second, there is the continuous reading book. This is the more traditional 
textbook that is designed to inform readers in a systematic manner. It 
generally begins by introducing simpler concepts and continues on to more 
involved  concepts or discussions. Thus, the content complexity increases as 
information from chapters build upon each other. 2

Figure 1.3 presents Biology, Seventh Edition, an example of a continuous 
reading book. Each chapter focuses on the layers of emergent properties 
that build the complex structure of life on earth. Thus, each chapter presents 
increasingly complex ideas that require learned knowledge from previous 
chapters. 

This is one of my most favorite textbooks and 
I have read it several times. I can say from 
experience that, for the first time reader, this 
is a book that is meant to be read from start 
to finish. Students can increase their subject 
knowledge at amazing speeds by undertaking 
a continuous reading book such as this one. 
The genre is meant to teach lessons that stick 
to the student's long term memory.

Finally, there is the reference book. This is designed for easy information 
retrieval. The focus is not to teach new concepts, but to be a source of 
established, detailed information in a particular subject. 2

Figure 1.4 shows the publisher's favorite reference book—The Chicago 
Manual of Style. Writers, editors, and publishers turn to this book to seek 
out information on the fly. While it would be ideal to memorize such a 

Figure 1.2 A browsing book for 
creative nonfiction studies.

Figure 1.3 A continuous reading book 
for biological studies. 

Chapter 1 Textbook Anatomy



4 5

wealth of knowledge (and some try), this book 
is meant to provide answers to questions as they 
arise. The information in this book is detailed 
and considered the authority of the industry. 

I love using the Chicago Manual of Style for 
all my writing and editing questions. It offers 
extensive navigational aids to help me find what 
I need quickly. The best part is, I can go back to 
retrieve what I learn at any time! This offers the 
brain some breathing room. 

1.3 thE divisions of a tExtbooK

A textbook has a unique structure that is meant to facilitate learning. There 
is no one right way to organize a textbook, but there are some common 
practices you should know about.

Leaves and Pages
The trimmed sheets of paper that make up a printed textbook are known as 
leaves. So, each physical paper you turn is a leaf, not a page. The view of one 
side of a leaf is a page. In this way, each leaf has two pages. 2 We are all used 
to saying, "turn the page". Just because you are physically turning the leaf, 
does not make this statement incorrect. After all, you are turning to view the 
next page so there is no need to stress over semantics! 

Rectos and Versos
When a book is open and lying flat, the page on the right is known as the 
recto, and the page on the left is known as the verso. This means that the front 
of each leaf is a recto and the back is a verso. The same idea prescribes that 
rectos are always odd-numbered, and versos are always even-numbered. 2

Major Organizational Parts
The textbook consists of three divided parts:

 � The front matter
 � The text
 � The back matter

The front matter is where preceding information about the book is kept. 
Here, items like the title page, copy rights page and introduction, and table 
of contents are at home. The text is the basic content that makes up the 
book. The units, chapters, and sections that hold the learning material of 
the textbook go here. Finally, the back matter stores supplementary and 
navigational information like appendixes,  glossary, index, and references. 

1.4 thE basic Parts of front mattEr

A textbook is much more than the sum of its parts. However, it is important 
to know what those parts are to fully understand the work that goes into 
preparing educational texts. Not all front matter is organized in the same 
way. For specific direction on the ordering of front matter parts, consult 
the Chicago Manual of Style, 15 ed. The front matter of each textbook may 
contain all or some of the parts discussed below.

Title page
The title page is often one of the first pages of the entire textbook. "The 
information on this page is fairly consistent.  It contains the full title of the 
book, the edition, the name of the author, the author's academic affiliation 
(where the author was [a] teacher when the book was written), and the 
book's publisher.   If there is more than one author, all their names will 
appear on this page." 3

Figure 1.4 A reference  book for 
English studies.

Chapter 1 Textbook Anatomy



6 7

Copyright page
The copyright page usually is placed on the verso side of the leaf that holds the 
title page. "The book's copyright information is located prominently on this 
page.  Copyright indicates the intellectual ownership of the book's content.  
There is often a paragraph explaining who has the legal right to copy pages 
from the book." 3 The Library of Congress call number—the International 
Standard Book Number (ISBN) can also be found on this page.

Dedication page
The dedication page is where the author may contribute a simple dedication 
phrase. For instance the dedication of this book reads, "For My Darling 
Russell: Thank you for your endless love and support. You were insane to 
marry me."  This phrase is determined by the author an may not be suitable 
for all textbooks because many are written by more than one author. However, 
if a textbook has a sole author, then a dedication page placed directly after 
the copyrights page may be appropriate. 2 

Table of Contents
"Basically an outline of the book, the table  of contents lists the book's 
organization.  This section demonstrates if the book is written in chapters, 
sections or units.  Nowadays there may be two tables of contents; a brief 
and an expanded.  The expanded is comprehensive and may breakdown the 
organization of the chapters.  Essentially, the table of contents lists all the 
content focused text of the book." 3 

Preface
"The preface is an introductory statement written by the author or authors 
specifically to the reader.  The preface gives the author's reason and purpose 
for writing the book, and may include a summary of problems encountered 
while writing the book.  The preface also attempts to describe the reader; for 

whom the book is meant.  This should not be confused with the forward.  
The forward (sometimes spelled foreward)  contains remarks about the book, 
usually written by someone other than the author." 3  

Introduction
"The introduction, like the preface, is by the author. However, here the author 
tells the reader what the book is about and how it should or might be used. 
For example, the author might indicate that experienced readers should 
begin with section two or that it is better to read the work through before 
attempting the exercises.  If this is a second or subsequent edition, this where 
the author explains the changes and improvements." 3

Acknowledgements
The acknowledgements section is "meant for the friends, family and colleagues 
of the author(s).  This section is usually comprised of a paragraph thanking 
various people for their assistance, contribution and time in helping with the 
writing and publishing of the book." 3 Sometimes, this section is placed in 
the back matter of the textbook.

1.5 thE basic Parts of bacK mattEr

Back matter is equally important as the front matter. A textbook would not 
be complete without it! Not all back matter is organized in the same way. For 
specific direction on the ordering of back matter parts, consult the Chicago 
Manual of Style, 15 ed. The back matter of each textbook may contain all or 
some of parts discussed below.

Appendix
"Some textbooks have more than one appendix (plural appendixes or 
appendices) depending on the book's discipline.  An appendix is a page or 
pages that contain a variety of information that is related to the book's topic, 
but not relegated to one specific chapter.  For example, history books will 

Chapter 1 Textbook Anatomy



8 9

often have maps and copies of important charters or treaties in appendixes.  
Math books will have a table of logarithms, and chemistry books contain the 
periodic table and other material." 3

Glossary
"The glossary is a small dictionary designed specifically from the words or 
key terms used in the textbook.  The definitions are only for the specialized 
usage in the book.  Listed in alphabetical order, each entry  is called a gloss.  
There is no set standard for how thorough the definition should be, so some 
glossaries include pronunciation and the pages where the gloss is found in 
the text.  Other glossaries only give the definition." 3

References
"Even though one, two or more authors write a textbook, the author does not 
make up the text.  The information comes from many other places... called 
sources.  A textbook author must list all of the books, articles, recordings, 
and other printed sources, that were used in the writing of the textbook.  
Whenever the author repeats or borrows from a source, and writes that 
information in the textbook, the  original title and author of the source is 
listed in a section called references." 3

Bibliography
"Authors read tremendous amounts of material when writing textbooks.  
The bibliography is a list of all the material read, that the author learned 
from, or contributed to his own ideas that are written in the book.  Unlike 
the references, the bibliography does list  works that were cited directly 
by the author, but instead indicates the bulk of knowledge acquired while 
researching for the book's content." 3

Credits
"Textbooks often contain photographs, illustrations, visual aids (graphs, 
charts, tables, etc.) and other specifically designed non text material.  These 
images were all created by someone, probably other than the author(s).  The 
credits page lists the artists, photographers, designers and creators of the book's 
visuals.  The visuals are considered intellectual property and ownership must 
be documented; that is the purpose of the credits page... a documentation of 
intellectual property rights for the book's non-text media." 3

Index
"The index is a thoughtful list of words and topics taken from the text of the 
book.  Written in alphabetical order, and organized so that it also reflects 
sub-topics, the index gives you an idea of the book's subject matter.  Each 
word is followed by the page or multiple page numbers of every instance 
the word (or topic) appears in a meaningful context." 2 The index serves as a 
navigational tool for the reader.

Chapter 1 Textbook Anatomy



10 11

Summary

The ed-pub industry is responsible for guiding the education of society from 
one generation to the next. Much of a persons knowledge can be attributed 
to textbooks. A textbook is a book used in the study of a subject. It generally 
contains a presentation of the principles of a subject or is a literary work 
relevant to the study of a subject. 1 Textbooks are physically divided by 
leaves and visually divided by pages. Textbooks are composed of three main 
organizational divisions: front matter, text, and back matter. Each of these 
main parts consist of smaller parts. The organization of textbooks have no 
one set way to be organized but follow common practices.

Activities

1. Take a look at some of the textbooks you own. Make an outline of the 
organization of each one. Note any patters you see between each one. 
Also note the differences in organization. Finally, if you have more than 
one textbook from the same publisher, note the patterns and differences 
you see between just these books. This will help you get a feel for 
how textbooks are organized by common practices but also maintain 
flexibility. 

1. This chapter is full of vocabulary words! Try making your own flashcards 
for each vocabulary word using your own definition. Once you have 
created your flashcards, run through them until you have committed all 
of the words to memory. This will help you remember the key concepts 
from this chapter. 

Chapter 1 Textbook Anatomy



12 13

Review

1. The Chicago Manual of Style is a clear example of which book 
category? 

A. A soft-cover book
B. A browsing book
C. A continuous reading book
D. A reference book

2. What page will you find the Library of Congress call number, known as 
the International Standard Book Number (ISBN)?

A. The references page
B. The copyrights page
C. The dedication page
D. The title page

3. Which section serves as a navigational tool for the reader?

A. The glossary
B. The credits 
C. The index
D. The acknowledgements

4. Which side of the leaf does the copyrights page usually fall on?

A. The verso
B. The specto
C. The recto
D. The cover

Review

5. Which side of the leaf is the right side when the book is open?

A. The verso
B. The specto
C. The recto
D. The cover

6. What organizational division contains the acknowledgements?

A. The front matter
B. The text
C. The back matter
D. A or C

7. Which section will inform a reader about how to use the book?

A. Introduction
B. The dedication 
C. The copyrights page
D. The bibliography

8. The average textbook is divided by how many main organizational parts?

A. 2
B. 3 
C. 4
D. 7

Chapter 1 Textbook Anatomy



14

Review 

9. Which section(s) might include page numbers?

A. The index
B. The glossary
C. The table of contents
D. All of the above

10. Which section(s) is normally part of the front matter?

A. The preface
B. The glossary 
C. Both A and B
D. None of the above

11. Which organizational division is further divided by units, chapters, and/
or sections?

A. The front matter
B. The main matter  
C. The text
D. The full matter

12. What physically divides a textbook?

A. The pages
B. The leaves
C. The units
D. The chapters

Chapter 1 Textbook Anatomy



15

2Publishing as a ProcEss

Objectives
 � Learn who takes part in the publishing process.
 � Understand the general publishing process.
 � Identify the challenges inherent to publishing.

2.1 ProcEss ovErviEw

Publishing is an exciting and demanding process. A textbook requires hard 
work and often tedious labors from many individuals. When it comes to 
textbooks, the author may be the singer of the band, but the editor is the lead 
guitarist. Thus, the editor's name may be less known to the public, but the 
job is just as cool! Like any musical group, a publishing team has a variety of 
players. There are also reviewers that act as back up singers. The producer and 
printer is like the pianist and drummer. Don't 
forget about the sales team; they are like the 
awesome band manager that make shows sell 
out! Finally, you can think of the publisher as 
the recording studio or label. 

From start to finish, the textbook may undergo 
the following stages of the publishing process:

 � Prospectus development
 � Manuscript development
 � Manuscript editing
 � Book production
 � Book sales and marketing

Figure 2.1 The metaphorical publisher



16 17

You should know that publishing is not always a strictly linear process. Instead, 
publishing is fluid where stages may change order or jump back and forth. 
This means each publishing house has different practices and standards that 
may deviate from the ones explored here. The ideas discussed in this chapter 
are just brief generalizations about how a textbook is made. 

I want to emphasize now that this process is complex and time consuming. 
It is for this reason that textbooks have high price tags. With a better 
understanding of the publishing process, you may agree with me that the 
pricing is warranted. After all, just because we think of the publishing 
players to be structured like a musical group doesn't mean that these players 
get the same celebrity status and pay! In my opinion, those who make the 
textbooks of yesterday, today, and tomorrow are under-appreciated and 
unfairly demonized. 

2.2 thE ProsPEctus

When an author wants to develop a new textbook, they usually submit a  
prospectus of the project. A prospectus is a written document that sets forth 
the author's plan for the book. A prospectus is equally important whether 
the book is at the idea stage, or if sample chapters are being submitted. 1 It is 
a valuable tool that serves two main purposes: 

 � It gives the author a chance to "sell" their book to the publisher
 � It clarifies the book for reviewers. 1 

A prospectus usually begins with a brief description of the project. This is 
meant to describe the project, the rationale for writing it, the approach to 
writing it, and any biases toward the topic. 1 Every publishing house has their 
own specific guidelines for creating and submitting a prospectus. However, 
there are some common elements that you should be aware of. These are 
discussed below. 

Outstanding Features
Another important part of the prospectus is a description of the book's 
outstanding features. Here, authors list what they consider to be the 
outstanding, distinctive, or innovative features of the book. 1 

Apparatus
The prospectus also includes an apparatus section. This is where the author 
describes the makeup of the book. For instance, here an author may discuss 
if the book will "include examples, cases, activities, strategies, teaching 
suggestions, glossaries, bibliographies, appendices, chapter summaries, 
questions, answer books, problem sets, student guide, instructor's manual, 
etc." 1 

Market Consideration
The prospectus gives the author the opportunity to argue for the book's 
market consideration. In this section the author must explain the expected 
primary markets of the book. Furthermore, the author must show how the 
book will apply to those markets. For instance, a book aimed at the college 
market must anticipate which genre and level of college courses the book 
will be applicable to. It also would need to be established as either a basic text 
or supplementary material. Another situation is if the book is aimed at the 
professional reference market. In this case, an author would need to describe 
if the book is suitable for purchase or personal reference. The author would 
also need to explain who would purchase the book (teachers, administrators, 
nurses, engineers, etc) and where the book is likely to be located (schools, 
business, hospitals, etc). Other markets an author may consider are secondary, 
library, trade, and foreign— all of which would need similar demonstration 
as shown in the examples above. 1

Chapter 2 Publishing as a Process



18 19

Competition
Not only does an author need to argue for the marketability, but they 
also need to consider the competition in the prospectus. Here the author 
must evaluate any existing books in the subject and discuss their strengths 
and weaknesses. If possible, it is also suggested that authors give specific 
information such as the "title, author, publisher, date of publication, and 
number of pages". This section gives the author a chance to describe how 
his or her book will be similar to, as well as different from, competing texts. 1 

Status of Work
Because each book may be at a different stage of production when the 
prospectus is submitted, it is a good idea for authors to describe the status of 
the work. They should formulate a clear timetable for completing the book. 
This section should also note what portion of the book is complete and when 
sample chapters be available for review. 1

Physical Expectations
No detail is left unexplored in the prospectus! Even the physical estimations 
of the book should be described in their own section. Physical attributes to 
consider are the estimated page length, amount of visual content (photographs, 
line drawings, charts, graphs, diagrams, etc.) for the completed book. 1 

Usability
The author may also use the prospectus to demonstrate the usability or 
effectiveness of the book. The author should spend time discussing if the 
material has been previously class tested. 1

Vita
The prospectus usually contains a section titled "vita". This is where the 
author includes a copy of his or her most recent vita or resume. Publishers are 
looking to see what degrees the author holds and what previous publications 
the author has composed. 1 

Table of Contents
In a prospectus, authors are usually encouraged to include a table of contents 
for their projected book. This should be a "detailed table of contents in outline 
form, incorporating headings and sub-headings". 1 It is best for authors to 
also include a "brief annotation or description of each chapter". 1 

Sample Material
If an author has begun writing the manuscript for his or her book, they 
are sometimes invited to include sample material in the prospectus. For 
instance, it may be appropriate to send " two or three (or more) chapters for 
review. The chapters should be representative of the book, but not necessarily 
sequential". 1 This is a great way for the author to prove his or her skills.  

Cover Letter
Finally, most publishers want a cover letter to proceed the prospectus. This 
should include directions on how to contact the author. 1 

Because the prospectus guidelines are unique to each publisher, authors 
should pay special attention to these directions. This requires a lot of work 
from the author! Just imagine—if this is just the effort goes into planning 
the textbook, then what goes into the actual creation of the textbook!  

Chapter 2 Publishing as a Process



20 21

2.3 PrEParing thE manuscriPt

Several steps are involved in preparing the manuscript for editing. First, 
the writer needs to compose the manuscript or chapter samples of the 
manuscript. Then, this is put through the review process before moving on 
to further stages of production.   

Manuscript Development
Textbook authors need to implement features into each chapter of the book. 
A feature is a learning aid built consistently into the book. This can consist 
of anything from a chapter outline or summary, to case studies or activities. 2 

Features need to be useful; they need to facilitate the learning process in 
some way. The features are important because they can help make the book 
more interesting or relevant. This makes books with a well developed set of 
features a superior learning tool that is easier to sell. 2 

When textbook authors prepare their manuscript they must think ahead 
about their chapter structure in order to organize the material into logical 
segments. It is advised for authors to choose brief headings and no more 
than three levels of headings under the chapter title. This is practiced so a 
reader is able to glance through the headings easily and see immediately how 
the whole text is structured. 2 

Another major preparation for authors to consider is the incorporation of 
illustrations into their book. "Illustrations should be used to clarify the text 
to the reader." 3 Each publisher has their own guidelines for visual content. 
Planning for visuals is a challenge for textbook writers because until book 
production is underway, it is difficult to anticipate exactly where each visual 
will be placed on the page. This is why it is a necessity for authors to give 
their figures a numbering structure; the text needs to be able to reference the 

number, not the physical page location of the visual. Can you just imagine 
how time consuming it would be to rewrite phrases like "the figure to the 
left" to "the figure above" each time the text is reformatted! 

Draft Review
When the first draft and any subsequent drafts of the manuscript are sent 
to the editor, they are sent out for reviews. Reviewers may be the author's 
colleagues, individuals who teach the course for which the text is intended, 
or the author's fellow professionals in the given discipline. 3 The feedback 
from these reviewers is crucial in determining whether the author's text will 
be well-received in the marketplace. After all, these same types of people will 
eventually be making decisions about whether or not to adopt the finished 
text. 3 

The number of reviews and rounds of reviews is normally determined by the 
editor. Authors are expected to respond to the reviews; they need to evaluate 
the reviewer's comments and decide what action to take. Many times, the 
action is decided in consultation with the editor. 4

Revision
When authors revise old editions or reviewed editions, they usually use 
page proofs or tearsheets. These are either preliminary samples or torn-out 
versions of the material that will not undergo revision. Thus, the page proofs 
or tear sheets compliment the new revised portions of the manuscript. The 
final manuscript is usually a combination of new manuscript pages and 
edited page proofs or tearsheets. Working this way helps the author focus 
on material new to the manuscript and monitor length. It also enables the 
publisher to use the compositor's already formatted files, thereby minimizing 
composition errors and easily determines the revisions made by the author. 4

Chapter 2 Publishing as a Process



22 23

In addition to the printed, revised manuscript, publishers often require a 
disk copy of the new manuscript material. Authors have to be extremely 
meticulous when making sure the disk copy matches the printed version of 
the new manuscript material exactly. Each publisher has different preferences 
for the manuscripts file type. Some prefer formats as simple as ASCII text 
files or Microsoft Word files. 4

Permissions
As authors create their textbook, they need to take special care in keeping 
their permission file updated and complete. A permission file is a collection 
of permission contracts for all borrowed or reprinted work that is used in 
the textbook. It is usually unacceptable to submit a manuscript without an 
accurate permission file. Authors of new editions must remember that the 
permissions from previous editions may not carry over to their new one. In 
this case, they must seek out new permission to use the material. 4

Indexing
The index is an important selling tool for the textbook. This is because sales 
representatives, who are not content experts, often use the index as a guide to 
show prospective buyers how the book covers the educational material. 5 No 
matter what type of textbook (browsing, continuous reading, or reference), 
the index should be a clear 
pathway for readers when 
they want to find specific 
information within the text. 
Indexing is a special skill all of 
its own and it is far from easy!

2.4 Editing thE manuscriPt

Before the textbook can be sent off for production, the manuscript will 
undergo serious editing phases. The details and schedule of the editing stage 
vary by publisher but there are some different types of editing that may take 
place. Some publishers may assign a different editor for each type of edit, and 
other times, one person may take on multiple types of editing passes. Each of 
these editing categories and the corresponding editor responsibilities will be 
discussed in more detail below.  

Developmental Edit
The developmental edit takes place during the planning and incipient writing 
stages of the textbook. This is a wide scope that attends to the overall content, 
plans, and objectives for the book. A thorough developmental edit may 
include several specific editing tasks such as a content edit, coordination 
edit, and policy edit. 6 Because developmental edits are looking at the overall 
planning and framing of the book, this stage is likely to overlap with the 
entire manuscript preparation process.

The developmental editor gets to actively participate in planning and 
organizing the writing schedule and activities. This editor acts as a consultant 
for writing and publishing issues. There is a lot of creative room for this 
editor; they play a large role in shaping and directing the textbook. 7 If you 
thrive on creativity, you may enjoy a career as a developmental editor in the 
ed-pub industry.

Preliminary Edit
A preliminary edit takes place early in the writing process. It also has a 
broad scope and intends to identify potential problems or to point out style 
changes that effect large portions of the book or the entire book itself. 8 This 

Figure 2.2 This poor author is frustrated with her index

Chapter 2 Publishing as a Process



24 25

is important because such issues are easier to fix early on. In the textbook 
industry, preliminary edits are likely to be completed by the developmental 
editor.

Copy Edit
The copy edit considers spelling, grammar, punctuation, cross-references, 
and mechanical details of the manuscript. This editing pass also is meant 
to verify that the book conforms to house-style. The copy edit is focused on 
correcting errors according to house-guidelines. 9 Making the book accurate 
both technically, and grammatically is the desired outcome of this type of 
edit. 

The copy editor must be attentive to details and able to apply rules. This is 
a less creative position but it does require creative problem solving skills 
because each book presents different challenges. 9 If these job descriptions 
sound appealing to you, take some time to consider pursuing a job as a copy 
editor in the ed-pub industry. 

Literary Edit
The literary edit considers writing style issues such as word usage, transitions, 
clarity, and smoothness. 10 The literary edit looks at the book from the point of 
view of the intended audience in order to suggest improvements for wording 
and organization. 11 This ensures that the book flows well to maximize the 
usability of the text.

Unlike the copy editor, the literary editor is allowed to negotiate substantial  
rewording of the text with the author. This editor works closely with the 
writer and often acts as a liaison between the copy editor and the author. The 
literary editor may have additional responsibilities such as supervising many 

copy editors in addition to setting editorial policy and house style. 11 If you 
enjoy writing, managing others, and taking on high levels of responsibility, 
this ed-pub job is perfect for you!

Production Edit
The production edit ensures that the camera-ready copy of the book is 
complete and formatted appropriately. This is sometimes called a format edit 
because it is a last check of the books layout. 12 This is the time for all images 
to be put in their final homes on the pages.

The production editor gets to be a visual problem solver. This person makes 
the book pretty! Many companies use professional desktop publishing 
software to format the disk copy of the book. The following are examples of 
programs that might be used:

 � Adobe InDesign
 � Adobe PageMaker
 � Quark Express

If you are an artistic individual who enjoys formatting long documents 
digitally, then you may want to consider becoming an ed-pub production 
editor. Just remember that you must catch all of the final mistakes just before 
printing so the job's necessity for perfection is intense!  

2.5 Producing thE booK

When you think production, think printing! This to me is the most frightening 
part of publishing because it signifies going past the point of no return! 

Chapter 2 Publishing as a Process



26 27

Printing the Book
Textbooks are usually not printed on demand. Instead they are produced in 
mass quantities with a press that uses an individual metal plate for each page! 
Together, the production editor, typesetter (also called a compositor), and 
printer handle this phase of textbook creation. 13

At this stage, the production editor hands off the final copy to be typeset 
and printed. Once in the hands of the typesetter, he or she must make the 
final corrections on the pages. These proofs then have to be rechecked by the 
production editor. The approved pages are then sent to the printer, who then 
prints, collates, folds, and trims the leaves in preparation for binding. Finally, 
the cover is added, and the book is complete and ready for distribution. 13 

Corrections are Costly
Corrections of the typeset proof can accumulate alarming typesetting 
costs. "The typesetter charges for corrections at a much higher rate than 
for original composition. Changing 10 percent of the text in proof would 
cost far more than 10 percent of the original composition charge." 13 This is 
because resetting the proof plates for even a tiny change can be extremely 
time consuming for the typesetter. Thus, alterations at this stage are never 
taken lightly!

In every book there are errors that escape everyone's notice in manuscript 
only to be glaringly obvious in proof. There are also times when information 
necessitating changes comes to hand after the manuscript is in type. The 
solution then is to make the change as economically as possible by restricting 
changes to one or two lines of type. 13

Reprints are Limited
As soon as the book is published, authors begin informing their editors of 
any errors in the final book. Corrections are often provided to the editors 
on tearsheets and are planned sparingly. Publishers only authorize the 
most essential corrections. Essential corrections are errors in fact or errors 
in technical information. Essential errors do not include updating data or 
rephrasing text. 13

Reprints are made from the page negatives that were used for the first 
printing, which are difficult to alter. 
Adding material, even one sentence, is 
almost impossible. Both the publisher 
and author, however, must in general 
be resigned to the fact that changes in 
a reprint are strictly limited; any major 
revision or updating must wait for a new 
edition when the book (or at least a section 
of it) can be completely reset. 13 

If you are a hands-on individual, you may enjoy the work of the typesetter or 
printer. These are the people that physically create the book!

2.6 distributing thE booK

The freshly produced textbook would never make it past the warehouse 
shelf if the publishing house didn't have a capable marketing and sales team. 
Remember how I said that the publishing process is not strictly linear? Well 
here is a prime example of why: 

Figure 2.3 Marketing meeting

Chapter 2 Publishing as a Process



28 29

Planning the marketing and sales of a textbook begins long before the book 
is actually published. A Marketing Manager is assigned to the book and is 
responsible for creating and overseeing a Marketing plan. Most successful 
authors also play a role. 14

If you understand people and enjoy the art of rhetoric and strategy, then 
pursuing an ed-pub marketing job may be a good fit for you! 

The author also may play a part in the marketing strategy. Often, authors 
contact potential adopters such as friends, colleagues, or former graduate 
students. They also may speak at conventions or write journal articles that 
mention the book. Maintaining a high author profile is one way to ensure 
the book is looked at by potential adopters. 14  The author wants his or her 
book to be a success so they usually pitch in with marketing as much as 
possible! 

Usually, the book is first introduced to the publisher's sales force a whole 
year prior to the publication year. At this point, the sales team focuses on 
identifying potential adopters and "pre-selling" the book. The salespersons 
must fully understand the text, its philosophy, the special features, any 
supplementary package items, and the complete table of contents. 14 It is 
crucial for them to know these details so they clearly describe the text to 
their potential customers. If you love interaction with people, then you may 
want to consider this career path.

Summary

The workflow process of educational publishing is not linear. However, the 
following stages are to be expected: prospectus development, manuscript 
development, manuscript editing, book production, book sales and marketing. 
Each of these are crucial to get the educational material into the hands of 
readers. There are many individuals who work to create the textbook. These 
include authors, editors, reviewers, typesetters, printers, marketing specialists, 
and sales professionals. These may be rewarding careers for you to pursue 
further.

There are many challenges inherent to the publication process. One is that 
it is nearly impossible to obtain perfection in the final copy. There may be 
typographical or visual errors that are too costly to fix. Another challenge 
is that educational needs are always adapting. Most education material 
needs to keep up with these changing needs. This is especially difficult when 
textbooks take one or more years to produce! Authors have to be careful not 
to include material that will quickly fall out of date.

Chapter 2 Publishing as a Process



30 31

Activities

1. There are many different titles for the wide variety of careers in the ed-
pub industry. Try going online to the career pages of the sites listed 
below and take a look at the requirements for different positions. This 
will give you an idea of the employee structure within the industry. 
Pearson Education:

http://www.pearsoned.com/

McGraw-Hill Education:
whttp://www.mheducation.com/home/index.shtml

Elsevier:
http://www.elsevier.com/wps/find/homepage.cws_home

Houghton Miffling Harcourt:
http://www.hmhco.com/index.html

2. This chapter is full of vocabulary words! Try making your own flashcards 
for each vocabulary word using your own definition. Once you have 
created your flashcards, run through them until you have committed all 
of the words to memory. This will help you remember the key concepts 
from this chapter. 

Review

1. Which of the following does NOT belong in the prospectus? 

A. The vita
B. Market considerations
C. A table of contents
D. A glossary

2. Who creates the prospectus?

A. The reviewer
B. The editor
C. The author
D. The publisher

3. Which is NOT a stage of the publication process?

A. Manuscript development
B. Production 
C. Marketing and Sales
D. Ordering

4. Who edits for style and usage?

A. The literary editor
B. The copy editor
C. The developmental editor
D. The production editor

Chapter 2 Publishing as a Process



32 33

Review

5. A case study is an example of what?

A. An apparatus
B. A cover letter
C. A feature
D. A editing task

6. Which of the following is a challenge of publishing?

A. Costly revisions to the typeset proof
B. Eliminating errors from the text
C. Neither A or B
D. Both A and B

7. Who ensures the final layout of the camera ready copy is correct?

A. The marketing specialists
B. The copy editor
C. The developmental editor
D. The production editor

8. Which computer program might an author use to write the manuscript?

A. HTML Editor Pro
B. Microsoft Word
C. Adobe Photoshop
D. DITA Toolkit

Review

9. Which computer program might a production editor use to format the 
textbook?

A. Adobe InDesign
B. Adobe PageMaker
C. Quark Express
D. All of the above

10. Which section is normally part of the front matter?

A. The preface
B. The glossary 
C. Both A and B
D. None of the above

11. Which career title might suit someone who likes hands on activities?

A. Copy Editor
B. Typesetter 
C. Printer
D. Both B and C

12. When does marketing usually take place?

A. Once the book is complete
B. Three years prior to publication
C. One year prior to publication
D. Once the production editor sends the book out for printing

Chapter 2 Publishing as a Process



35

3ProminEnt PublishErs

Objectives
 � Become familiar with the names and roles of ed-pub companies.
 � Understand the business direction of these leading companies.
 � Be able to identify the main markets these companies target.

3.1 thE list of big fish

If you want to work in the ed-pub industry, you need to become familiar 
with your potential employers. There are several ed-publishers throughout 
the country that you need to recognize. You should have general knowledge 
about which companies you want to work for, and which companies are 
competitors. Below are a list of the "big fish" that are essential to the ed-pub 
industry:

 � Pearson Education
 � McGraw-Hill Education
 � Elsevier
 � Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 1

These are America's four largest ed-publishers. They have absorbed many 
smaller publishing companies over the years. Therefore, many popular 
publishers of the past now represent imprints, which are trade or brand 
names under the larger publishers. In addition, some of these publishers own 
other businesses that are geared outside the realm of education. Sections 3.2-
3.5 describe each company in greater depth.



36 37

3.2 PEarson Education

More than likely, you have used Pearson Education products. From standard 
textbooks to digital applications, this company does it all. Pearson is a global 
company that serves all ages 
and student levels. One can use 
Pearson from before kindergarten 
through higher education and on 
into professional life. 2 Pearson 
is especially known for having a 
large family of imprints. 

Acquired Businesses and Brands Under Pearson Education
Prentice Hall Longman
Addison Wesley Allyn & Bacon
PASeries ELLis
PEMSolutions SuccessMaker
Scott Foresman Benjamin Cummings
Celebration Press Waterford 2

Operations Horizontal to Pearson Education
The Financial Times Group
The Penguin Group 2

Figure 3.2 depicts Pearson Education's 
place within it's family of companies. 
Pearson is the parent company while 
Pearson Education, The Penguin Group, 
and the Financial Times Group are 
siblings

Company History 
While Pearson Education was officially launched throughout the world 
in 1998, the imprints that make up Pearson Education give it a rich and 

lengthy history in ed-pub. The earliest event dates back 
to "1725 when Thomas Longman published the first 
book typeset by Benjamin Franklin"3. Since these 
beginnings, Pearson Education has continued to 

cultivate an educational and literary heritage. 

For instance, the Scott 
Foresman imprint dates back to 1889 and their 
works taught generations of Americans to read 
with the first Dick, Jane, and Spot stories. 3 
Figure 4.1 shows a teacher's edition to The New 
Fun with Dick and Jane that was published in 
1951. This is just one within a series of classic 
Scott Forseman readers used widely into the 
1970's. 3  

Another early ed-pub pioneer was Law professor, Dr. Charles Gerstenberg, 
and his student, Richard Ettinger. Together they founded Prentice Hall in 
1913. The men named their new company after the maiden names of their 
mothers, Prentice and Hall. This imprint focused on publishing academic, 
business, and professional books. 3 

Today, Pearson's many imprints make it a  huge global ed-publisher with 
career opportunities waiting for you!  Pearson's globally respected innovation 
in educational and professional publishing will give you a challenging and 
rewarding future. 

Figure 3.1

Chapter 3 Prominent Publishers

Figure 3.3

Figure 3.2



38 39

3.3 mcgraw-hill Education

Like Pearson, McGraw-Hill Education 
is a leading global provider of educational 
products and services. They also serve the 
same wide range of educational levels: pre-
kindergarten through 12th grade, higher 
education and professional markets. One 
can use McGraw-Hill throughout every 
stage of life. 4 

McGraw Hill Education also has a few imprints of its own. There are less 
visible than those under Pearson. Also, the company is a part of the McGraw 
Hill Companies, which has other interests in finance and media.

Acquired Businesses and Brands Under McGraw-Hill Education
CTB Ryerson
Glencoe Open University Press
The Grow Network  Tata
Macmillan SRA 5

Wright Group

Operations Horizontal to McGraw-Hill Education
Standard and Poor's 6 Aviation Week Group
Broadcasting Group J.D. Power and Associates
McGraw-Hill Construction Platts 7 

Company History 
McGraw-Hill Education is not as old as some Pearson's imprints, but this 
company's "core" birth does date back to the industrial revolution, long before 
Pearson Education emerged. The company's founders, James H. McGraw and  

John A. Hill had separate interests before 
establishing their partnership.  McGraw 
initially entered publishing in 1884.  Four 
years later, in 1888, he purchased the 
American Journal of Railway Appliances. 
Around this same time, Hill was employed 
as an editor at Locomotive Engineer. 8 

McGraw created the McGraw Publishing Company, in 1899. This allowed 
him to incorporate his technical and trade publications. Hill started his 
own firm, the Hill Publishing Company, a few years later in 1902. McGraw 
and Hill's mutual interest in science and technology led to an alliance. By 
1909, each publisher's book departments merged to form the McGraw-Hill 
Book Company. Hill's death in 1916, led to a more comprehensive merger; 
remaining company parts combined to form the McGraw-Hill Publishing 
Company. 8

Over the next few decades McGraw-Hill steadily increased its 
textbook offerings for college-level students. By the mid-1930s, the 
company had developed specialties in business, management and 
the social sciences, adding to its core strengths in engineering and 
science. It was the baby boom, however, that prompted an educational 
publishing explosion at McGraw-Hill. Through expansion and 
acquisitions, McGraw-Hill established a major presence in the 
K-12 arena during the 1950s. 8

Figure 3.4

Figure 3.5: McGraw (left) and Hill (right). 

Chapter 3 Prominent Publishers



40 41

Internal growth and acquisitions allowed for McGraw-Hill's continued 
expansion. Now in the 21st century, this company focuses on early childhood 
development, vocational training, professional development, educational 
assessment, and lifetime learning in addition to its primary focus on 
secondary and higher education areas. 8

3.4 ElsEviEr

Elsevier is an international 
multimedia publishing company 
who serves education science, and 
healthcare communities around 
the globe. This company is a 
little less rounded than Pearson 
and McGraw-Hill, taking a 
strong emphasis in science and 
health markets. This publisher 
operates under Reed Elsevier, 
who has interests in providing 
professional information and 
workflow solutions. 9     

Acquired Businesses and Brands Under Elsevier
North Holland Churchill
Excerpta Medica Livingstone
 Pergamon W.B. Saunders
Mosby 10

Operations Horizontal to Elsevier
LexisNexis Reed Exhibitions
Reed Business Information 9

Company History 
The modern Elsevier emerged in 1880, after Pearson's imprints and just 
before McGraw-Hill.  However, its primal origins date even before the 
impressive history of Pearson's imprints.  "Elsevier takes its name from the 
original House of Elzevir, the family publishing house that was founded 
in 1580." 9 This small Dutch publishing house was originally devoted to 
classical scholarship. 10

Elsevier’s history reflects a series of collaborations in the effort to 
advance science and health. The fruits of publishing collaborations 
with a group of scientific visionaries — ranging from Jules Verne to 
Stephen W. Hawking — created the foundation of scientific and 
medical publishing.

Elsevier's founding motto is Non Solus-- Not Alone. 10  This reflects their 
integration of acquired companies as family members. 

 3.5 houghton mifflin harcourt

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt can be seen as a compliment of sorts to Elsevier. 
While Elsevier has a more adult market focus, Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 
aims products towards youth learners. Like the previously discussed 
publishers, they offer traditional and digital learning solutions. Their goal is 
to bring people together at home, work, and school. 11

Figure 3.6

Figure 3.7

Chapter 3 Prominent Publishers



42 43

Houghton Mifflin is unique in that it does not fall under the command of a 
larger organization. It is its own boss and does not share the limelight with 
other horizontal operation. It does however, posses many imprints. Each of 
Houghton Mifflin's imprints have specific goals and functions under the 
realm of ed-pub.

Acquired Businesses and Brands Under Houghton Mifflin Harcourt
Broderbund Edmark House Series
Classroom Connect Harcourt School Publishers
DataDirector Heinemann
Earobics Great Source
McDougal Littell The Learning Company
Rigby Riverdeep
Riverside Publishing Saxon
SkillsTutor Steck-Vaughn

Education Media and Publishing Group International (EMPGI)
Edusoft Assessment Management System
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt International Publishers
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Trade and Reference Publishers
Houghton Mifflin School Publishers
Holt, Rinehart and Winston 11

Company History 
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt emerged in 1832 as just Houghton Mifflin. 
Therefore, it's history begins before McGraw-Hill and the modern Elsevier, 
yet after some of Pearson's imprints. 11 Since this time, the company's growth 
can be illustrated by the many companies it has absorbed. It is now considered 
the fourth largest educational publisher operating in America. 1

3.5 main marKEts

Each ed-pub company targets certain sectors of the market. These have been 
mentioned briefly for each of the four companies discussed in this chapter. 
Let's do a recap of the main markets targeted by ed-pub companies through 
the list below:

 � College 
 � Elementary
 � Foreign
 � Library 
 � Professional 
 � Secondary
 � Trade

The applications of products to each of these markets may 
vary. The educational need may call for a basic textbook, supplementary 
material, or assessment material. The "big fish" publishers are experts at 
filling all of these needs!

Chapter 3 Prominent Publishers



44 45

Summary

The ed-pub industry is filled with many large and small publishers. Large 
publishers have a tendency to absorb smaller ones, which creates imprints. 
The four largest ed-publishers in America are Pearson Education, McGraw-
Hill Education, Elsevier, and Houghton Mifflin Harcourt. They aim their 
print and digital products towards the elhi (elementary and high school), 
college, and professional, foreign, library, and trade markets.

Activities

1. Buy a stack of plain index cards. On one side, write the imprint or 
horizontal operation noted in the highlighted blocks of this chapter. 
Then on the opposite side of the card, write the publisher associated 
with that imprint or operation. 

1. If you have a clear idea about which of these four publishers you want to 
work for, go ahead an visit the company Web site. Exploring company 
turf is a great way to become more familiar with their appearance and 
style. Learn to navigate to the careers page. Below are listings of their 
home pages:

Pearson Education:
http://www.pearsoned.com/

McGraw-Hill Education:
whttp://www.mheducation.com/home/index.shtml

Elsevier:
http://www.elsevier.com/wps/find/homepage.cws_home

Houghton Miffling Harcourt:
http://www.hmhco.com/index.html

Chapter 3 Prominent Publishers



46 47

Review

1. Excluding imprints and primal roots, which of the four "big fish" is the 
oldest? The youngest? 

A. McGraw-Hill Education; Pearson Education
B. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt; McGraw Hill Education 
C. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt; Pearson Education
D. Elsevier; Pearson Education

2. What does Elhi refer to?

A. The college market
B. The local market 
C. The elementary and high school market
D. The ed-pub market

3. "Non Souls" is the motto for which company?

A. McGraw-Hill Education
B. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 
C. Pearson Education
D. Elsevier

4. The Penguin Group and Financial Times Group are associated with 
which company?

A. McGraw-Hill Education
B. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 
C. Pearson Education
D. Elsevier

Review

5. Which company stems from a Dutch publishing house?

A. McGraw-Hill Education
B. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 
C. Pearson Education
D. Elsevier

6. Which of the following is NOT a main market for ed-pub?

A. Elhi
B. Professional
C. Casual
D. Trade

7. A man looking through a scope and riding a dolphin is a part of which 
company logo?

A. McGraw-Hill Education
B. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 
C. Pearson Education
D. Longman

8. The color red is dominant in which company logo?

A. McGraw-Hill Education
B. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 
C. Pearson Education
D. Elsevier

Chapter 3 Prominent Publishers



48

Review

9. Reed Exhibitions is associated with which company?

A. McGraw-Hill Education
B. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 
C. Pearson Education
D. Elsevier

10. What is an imprint?

A. Test score results from ed-pub products
B. A trade or brand name under a company 
C. Digital books
D. Company bank statements

11. Who purchased the American Journal of Railway Appliances?

A. House of Elzevir
B. John A. Hill  
C. Mr. Houghton Mifflin
D. James H. McGraw

12. A tree is part of which company logo?

A. McGraw-Hill Education
B. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 
C. Pearson Education
D. Elsevier

Chapter 3 Prominent Publishers



49

aPPEndix a: answEr sEt    
Answers to Chapter 1
1. D 2. B 3. C
4. A 5. C 6. D
7. D 8. B 9. D
10. A 11. C 12. B

Answers to Chapter 2
1. D 2. C 3. D
4. A 5. C 6. D
7. D 8. B 9. D
10. B 11. D 12. C

Answers to Chapter 3
1. C 2. C 3. D
4. C 5. D 6. C
7. B 8. A 9. D
10. B 11. D 12. D

Answers to Chapter 4
1. C 2. C 3. D
4. C 5. D 6. D
7. B 8. A 9. D
10. B 11. D 12. D



50 51

Developmental edit: An editorial review that takes place during the planing 
and incipient writing stages of the textbook. It has a wide scope, 
attending to the overall content, plans, and objectives for the book. 
A thorough developmental edit may include several specific editing 
tasks such as a content edit, coordination edit, and policy edit.

Ed-Pub: A term coined exclusively for this book that abbreviates educational 
publishing.

Educational publishing: The industry involved with the production and 
sales of educational materials such as textbooks, testing supplies, and 
digital content.

Elhi: term used to describe the elementary and high school market.
Essential corrections: In a printed textbook, these are errors in fact or errors 

in technical information, not updated data or rephrased text. 
Feature: A learning aid built consistently into each chapter of the book.
Front matter: The preliminary information in a major organizational section 

before the main text of a book may include a title page, copyrights 
page, dedication page, table of contents, preface, introduction and/
or acknowledgements.

Glossary: A small dictionary designed specifically from the words or key 
terms used in the textbook.  

Imprint: a trade or brand name of a published work.
Index: An alphabetized list of words and topics with their corresponding page 

numbers taken from the text of the book that acts as a navigational 
aid for the reader. 

Introduction: A section where the author tells the reader what the book is 
about and how it should or might be used. 

Leaf: A single piece of paper within a book.

glossary

Acknowledgements: A section used by the author to thank various people 
for their assistance, contribution and time in helping with the 
writing and publishing of the book."

Appendix: A page or pages that contain a variety of supplementary 
information that is related to the book's topic, but not relegated to 
one specific chapter.

Back Matter: The supplementary material found in a major organizational 
section at the end of a book; may include an appendix, glossary, 
references, bibliography, credits, and/or index.

Bibliography: A list of all the material read, that the author learned from, or 
contributed to the ideas that are written in the book. 

Browsing book: A type of textbook designed to grab attention early, then 
allow for sporadic, disconnected readings; thus, the reader browses 
the subject for purposes of intellectual curiosity. 

Continuous reading book: A more traditional type of textbook that is 
designed to inform readers in a systematic manner; the content 
complexity increases as information from chapters build upon each 
other.

Copyright page: An introductory page that contains the legal ownership of 
intellectual property, the right to copy, repurpose or publish content 
of the copyrighted medium; is usually located on the back of the 
title page

Credits: A page or pages that lists the artists, photographers, designers and 
creators of the book's visuals.  

Dedication page: An introductory page where the author may contribute a 
simple dedication phrase.



52 53

Leaves: The trimmed sheets of paper that make up a printed book.
Literary edit: An editorial review that considers writing style issues such as 

word usage, transitions, clarity, and smoothness.
Page: The view of one side of a leaf within a book.
Page proofs: Preliminary versions of publications  that represent samples for 

the final printed media. They may be uncut and unbound, or in some 
cases electronic.

Permission file: A collection of permission contracts for all borrowed or 
reprinted work that is used in the textbook. 

Preface: An introductory statement written by the author or authors 
specifically to the reader. 

Preliminary edit: An editorial review that takes place early in the writing 
process. It has a broad scope and intends to identify potential 
problems or to point out style changes that effect large portions of 
the book or the entire book itself. 

Production edit: An editorial review that ensures the camera-ready copy of 
the book is complete and formatted appropriately. 

Prospectus: A is a written document that sets forth the author's plan for 
the book; it markets the book to the prospective publisher and helps 
clarify the book for reviewers.

Reader: A book used specifically for students to practice reading.
Recto: The right, odd-numbered page of a leaf.
Reference book: A type of textbook that is designed for easy information 

retrieval; the focus is not to teach new concepts, but to be a source of 
established, detailed information in a particular subject. 

References: A listed section that contains all repeated or borrowed 
information from books, articles, recordings, and other printed 
sources, that were used as sources in the writing of the textbook.  

Table of contents: An introductory outline of the book that lists the book's 
organization and often includes page numbers for navigational 
purposes.  

Tearsheets: A publication sample that is physically torn from its original 
printed media.

Textbook: A book used in the study of a subject. It generally contains 
a presentation of the principles of a subject or is a literary work 
relevant to the study of a subject.

Title page: An introductory page that contains the full title of the book, the 
edition, the name of the author, the author's academic affiliation, 
and the book's publisher.   

Verso: The left, even-numbered page of a leaf.



54 55

10. Tarutz, Judith, Technical Editing: The Practical Guide for Editors and Writers (Cambridge: Perseus 

Books, 1992), 421.

11. See note 7 above.

12. Tarutz, Judith, Technical Editing: The Practical Guide for Editors and Writers (Cambridge: Perseus 

Books, 1992), 108.

13. See note 5 above.

14. Allyn and Bacon, "Marketing and Sales," http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/ms.html.

chaPtEr 3
1. American Textbook Council, “Textbook Publishing,” http://www.epl.org/library/strategic-plan-00.

html.

2. Pearson Education, "About Us," http://www.pearsoned.com/about/index.htm. 

3. Pearson Education, "History," http://www.pearsoned.com/about/history.htm.

4. McGraw-Hill Education, "About Us," http://www.mheducation.com/aboutus/index.shtml.

5. McGraw Hill Companies, "Eduction Overview," http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/edu/default.shtml.

6. McGraw-Hill Companies, "Financial Services Overview," http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/fin/

default.shtml.

7. McGraw-Hill Companies, "Information and Media Overview," http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/

ims/default.shtml. 

8. McGraw-Hill Education, "Our History," http://www.mheducation.com/aboutus/history.shtml. 

9. Reed Elselvier, "Home," http://www.reed-elsevier.com/Pages/Home.aspx.

10. Elselvier,"A History of Discovery," http://www.elsevier.com/wps/find/intro.cws_home/heritage.

11. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt, "About Us," http://www.hmhco.com/about-us.html.

chaPtEr 1
1. Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, "Textbook," http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/

textbook.

2. University of Chicago Press, The Chicago Manual of Style, 15th ed. (Chicago: University of 

Chicago Press, 2003), 4.

3. Montgomery College, "The Basic Parts of a Textbook," http://www.montgomerycollege.edu/

Departments/enreadtp/textbook.htm.

chaPtEr 2
1. Allyn & Bacon, "Developing a Prospectus and a Table of Contents," http://www.ablongman.

com/html/author/md.html.

2. Allyn & Bacon, "Manuscript Development," http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/

manuscriptdevelopment.html.

3. Allyn and Bacon, "The Review Process," http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/reviewprocess.

html.

4. Allyn and Bacon, "Preparing Your Revision," http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/revision.

html.

5. Allyn and Bacon, "The Editorial-Production Process," http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/

ep.html.

6. Tarutz, Judith, Technical Editing: The Practical Guide for Editors and Writers (Cambridge: Perseus 

Books, 1992), 416.

7. Tarutz, Judith, Technical Editing: The Practical Guide for Editors and Writers (Cambridge: Perseus 

Books, 1992), 7.

8. Tarutz, Judith, Technical Editing: The Practical Guide for Editors and Writers (Cambridge: Perseus 

Books, 1992), 423.

9. See note 7 above.

notEs



56 57

Allyn & Bacon. "Developing a Prospectus and a Table of Contents." http://www.ablongman.com/

html/author/md.html (accessed April 2, 2010). 

Allyn & Bacon. "Manuscript Development." http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/

manuscriptdevelopment.html (accessed April 3, 2010).

Allyn and Bacon. "Marketing and Sales." http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/ms.html (accessed 

April 5, 2010).

Allyn and Bacon. "Preparing Your Revision." http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/revision.html 

(accessed April 4, 2010).

Allyn and Bacon. "The Editorial-Production Process," http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/

ep.html (accessed April 4, 2010).

Allyn and Bacon. "The Review Process." http://www.ablongman.com/html/author/reviewprocess.html. 

(accessed April 4, 2010).

American Textbook Council.“Textbook Publishing.” http://www.epl.org/library/strategic-plan-00.html 

(accessed February 24, 2010).

University of Chicago Press. The Chicago Manual of Style. 15th ed. Chicago: University of Chicago 

Press, 2003. 

Elselvier,"A History of Discovery," http://www.elsevier.com/wps/find/intro.cws_home/heritage 

(accessed March 6, 2010).

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt. "About Us." http://www.hmhco.com/about-us.html (accessed March 7, 

2010).

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary. "Textbook." http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/

textbook (accessed March 25, 2010).

McGraw Hill Companies, "Eduction Overview," http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/edu/default.shtml 

(accessed March 25, 2010).

McGraw-Hill Companies, "Financial Services Overview," http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/fin/default.

shtml (accessed March 25, 2010).

McGraw-Hill Companies, "Information and Media Overview," http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/ims/

default.shtml (accessed March 25, 2010). 

McGraw-Hill Education. "About Us." http://www.mheducation.com/aboutus/index.shtml (accessed 

February 24, 2010).

McGraw-Hill Education. "Our History. " http://www.mheducation.com/aboutus/history.shtml 

(accessed March 6, 2010).

Montgomery College. "The Basic Parts of a Textbook." http://www.montgomerycollege.edu/

Departments/enreadtp/textbook.htm (accessed March 26, 2010).

Pearson Education. "About Us." http://www.pearsoned.com/about/index.htm (accessed February 24, 

2010).

Pearson Education. "History." http://www.pearsoned.com/about/history.htm (accessed February 24, 

2010).

Reed Elselvier, "Home," http://www.reed-elsevier.com/Pages/Home.aspx (accesed March 6, 2010).

Tarutz, Judith. Technical Editing: The Practical Guide for Editors and Writers. Cambridge: Perseus Books, 

1992.

bibliograPhy



58 59

Figure 3.5 Reprinted from http://www.mheducation.com/aboutus/history.shtml (accessed March 25, 

2010).

Figure 3.6 http://me.engin.umich.edu/combustion/About/ (accessed March 25, 2010).

Figure 3.7 http://www.observer.com/2009/media/collins-casualty-bruce-nichols-named-publisher-

houghton-mifflin-harcourt (accessed March 25, 2010).

Figure 4.1

Figure 1.1 Reprinted from Microsoft Office Online, http://office.microsoft.com/en-us/clipart/results.

aspx?qu=textbook&sc=20#48 (accessed March 25, 2010).

Figure 1.2 Reprinted from highered.mcgraw-hill.com/sites/00725127/(accessed April 2, 2010).

Figure 1.3 Reprinted from http://www.coverbrowser.com/covers/bestsellers-2006/79 (accessed March 

26, 2010).

Figure 1.4 Reprinted from http://www.ala.org/ala/mgrps/divs/acrl/publications/crlnews/2009/apr/

prowritepublish.cfm (accessed March 26, 2010).

Figure 2.1 Reprinted from Microsoft Office Online, http://office.microsoft.com/en-us/clipart/results.

aspx?qu=music&sc=22#24 (accessed April 5, 2010).

Figure 2.2 Reprinted from Microsoft Office Online, http://office.microsoft.com/en-us/clipart/results.

aspx?qu=workplace&sc=22#12 (accessed April 5, 2010).

Figure 2.3 Reprinted from Microsoft Office Online, http://office.microsoft.com/en-us/clipart/results.

aspx?qu=workplace&sc=22#36 (accessed April 5, 2010).

Figure 3.1 Reprinted from http://humboldtsclio.blogspot.com/2008/03/exam-copies.html (accessed 

March 25, 2010).

Figure 3.2 Reprinted from http://www.fet.co.za/company_information.html (accessed March 25, 

2010).

Figure 3.3 Reprinted with permission from Aleph-Bet, http://www.alephbet.com/store/17336.

htm(accessed February 24, 2010). 

Figure 3.4 Reprinted from http://www.sayalhobbies.com/images/brandLogos/McGrawHill_logo.jpg 

(accessed March 25, 2010).

crEdits



60 61

indEx

A
Acknowledgements  7, 50

Apparatus  17

Appendix  7, 49, 50

Author  5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 27, 28, 31, 
32, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56

B
Back matter  1, 5, 7, 10, 13

Benjamin Franklin  37

Bibliography  8, 50, 56

Book production  15

Book sales and marketing  15

Browsing book  2, 12

C
Competition  18

Continuous reading book  3, 12

Copy Edit  24

Copyright page  6

Corrections  26, 27

Cover Letter  19

Credits  9, 50, 58

D
Dedication page  6, 50

Developmental Edit  23

Draft Review  21

E
Editor  15, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33, 39

Ed-pub  vii, 1, 10, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30, 35, 37, 42, 43, 44, 46, 
47, 48

Educational publishing  vii, viii, 1, 29, 39, 51

Elhi  43, 46, 47, 51

Elsevier  30, 35, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48

Essential corrections  27, 51

F
Feature  20, 32

Front matter  5, 7, 10, 13, 14, 33

G
Glossary  8, 50, 51

H
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt  35, 41, 42, 44, 46, 47, 48, 55, 56

I
Illustrations  9, 20

Imprints  35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 44, 46

Index  9, 51, 60

Indexing  22

Introduction  A, i, ii, 7, 13, 51



62 63

L
Leaf  4, 6, 12, 13, 52, 53

Literary Edit  24

M
Manuscript development  15, 31

Manuscript editing  15

Market Consideration  17

Marketing  27, 28, 31, 55, 56

McGraw-Hill Education  30, 35, 38, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 55, 
57

O
Outstanding Features  17

P
Page  4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 26, 27, 45, 50, 51, 
52, 53

Page proofs  21

Pearson Education  30, 35, 36, 37, 38, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 55, 
57

Permission file  22

Physical Expectations  18

Preliminary Edit  23

Production Edit  25

Publisher  vii, 3, 5, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 
31, 37, 39, 40, 42, 45, 52, 53, 59

R
Readers  2, 3, 7, 22, 29, 37, 50

Recto  4, 12, 13

Reference book  3, 12

References  5, 8, 12, 24, 50, 53

Reprints  27

Revision  21, 54, 56

S
Sample Material  19

Status of Work  18

T
Table  of contents  6

Tearsheets  21, 27

Textbook  2

Title page  5, 6, 12, 50, 51

U
Usability  18

V
Verso  4, 6, 12, 13

Vita  19


	Cover Page
	Title Page
	Copyright Page
	Dedication Page
	Contents
	About the Author
	A Brief Forward
	Key Features
	Textbook Anatomy
	1.1 Definition of the Textbook
	1.2 Textbook Categories
	1.3 The Divisions of a Textbook
	1.4 The Basic Parts of Front Matter
	1.5 The Basic Parts of Back Matter

	Publishing as a Process
	2.1 Process Overview
	2.2 The Prospectus
	2.3 Preparing the Manuscript
	2.4 Editing the Manuscript
	2.5 Producing the Book
	2.6 Distributing the Book

	Prominent Publishers
	3.1 The List of Big Fish
	3.2 Pearson Education
	3.3 McGraw-Hill Education
	3.4 Elsevier
	3.5 Main Markets

	Appendix A: Answer Set    
	Glossary
	Notes
	Bibliography
	Credits
	Index

